ryicago

International Airport

Landing Fees

$0.68 per

Aircraft weighing less than 12,500 Ibs.

1000 Ibs. {Exempt from paying landing fees.

Aircraft weighing more than 12,500 lbs.
And less than 43,100 Ibs. (Regular User).
All non-regular user Twins up to 43,100
Ibs. Pay $29.30/ landing.

Exclusive Counter Space $35.00 Per Square Foot/Year

Exclusive Airline Ticket Office Space $35.00 Per Square Foot/Year

Turn Fee $75.00 Regular/Contractual User

Turn Fee $150.00 Transient User

Terminal or Facilities Use for photography $150.00 Per Day

Terminal or Facilities Use for videography $1,500.00 Per Day

Liason Fee $250.00 Per 8 hour Day

Fuel Flowage $0.09 Per Galion

T Hangar Electric Door $0.2062 Per square foot per month

T Hangar Mechanical Door $0.1959 Per square foot per month

Ground/Land Lease $0.39 Per square foot per year Adj per CPI

Identification Badge $41.00 Per Badge

Replacement Identification Badge $25.00 Per Badge

Badge Renewal $10.00 Per Badge

Note: Regular User is defined as any carrier/user that has a use contract with the airport.




Aircraft weighing 0-6250 Ibs.

Overnight Rate

GaryChicago

International Airport

Weekly Rate

Monthly Rate

Alrcraft weighing 0-6250 ibs. Cessna 152,
172, 210, 310 Piper Cherokee, Comache,
Seminole, Diamond Aircraft, Beechcraft
Barons.

$15.00

$75.00

$225.00

Aircraft weighing 6251 - 12500 Citation Jet,
Piper Cheyenne, Mitsibushi MU-2

$20.00

$100.00

$300.00

Aircraft weighing 12500-25000 Ibs. King Air
350, Beechcraft 1900, Bae Jetstream 31,
Citation II, HI, V, VI, VII, Lear 31

$25.00

$125.00

$375.00

Aircraft weighing 25001-43100 Hawker 800,
Saab 340, Bae Jetstream 41, Citation X,
Falcon 50

$30.00

$150.00

$450.00

Aircraft weighing over 43100 Gulfstream |V,
Falcon 2000/900, Challenger, Global Express,
CRJ, Boeing 737, 757, 767, etc.

$35.00

$175.00

$525.00

*Overnight parking fee waived for three days with fuel purchase




uado suonisod jeuosess Jo ‘Aieiodwa) swin-ped aaey Ajuo spuny esay |

GNNd YILNID SISINID ANV ANNd Muvd

ol
syjuow ¢ uado uonisod | Me10 Ao
uonowoid 03 anp ‘stjuow ¢ uado uonisod 1 uonijowaq asH-u|
1dap Buunjonnses pue Buroinosino o} enp ‘syjuow G uado suomso / 1deQ seonieg [elsusn
uonowoid 03 enp ‘syjuow g uado uonisod | jdaq @oueul4

800¢ Ul Buy uo azsay e sem aJay] “Jeak e jses| je Joy uado usaq aney suonsod Asjes aijgnd 8yl

X
1z 1de@ @o110d
9l 1daq a4

GNNd TVY3ANTO

suonisod usdQ 6002



2009 LINE ITEM FOR
OTHER COMPENSATION

e Used to payout the earned vacation, and overtime compensation upon termination

e Used to pay public safety education incentive and specialty pay incentive as
required by the union agreement

¢ In the case of teamsters and retired police officers, used to pay eligible sick pay
upon termination

In 2008, we could not accurately project the liability that the City would encounter
due to 2009 lay-offs, because of the bumping process for union employees. Even
though a position is eliminated, the person holding that position is not necessarily the
employee who is laid off. Therefore, we can not determine the amount of liability,
until it is determined who the person is being laid off or bumped.

The other compensation line item is larger that normal due to the amount of staff that
was outsourced in 2008, that could not be paid out until 2009; in addition to the staff
that was laid off in 2009. Once everyone is paid out, an appropriation transfer will be
made to the departments affected to correct the deficit salary line items.

If there are any funds left in this line item they will be used in one of the following
ways or a combination of both:

1. The 2009 budget shows a decrease from the 2008 budget in the insurance
department for the General Funds employer’s portion of $1,173,868. As of
yet, we have not come to an agreement with the unions where the public
safety employees would pay the same premium rate as the civilian employees.
Without this agreement, the reduced appropriations in the insurance
department will result in a deficit. Therefore, any additional funds left in the
Other Compensation line item will be transferred to be used against the deficit

2. Appropriations to pay interest on the delayed 2008 property tax TAW was not
included in the General Fund 2009 Budget for the Pension Funds. Only the
estimated interest for 2009 loans were budgeted in the General Fund to cover
2009 loans against Pension Relief Funds. Therefore, we will need additional
funds to cover the 2008 TAW interest that can not be charged to the Pension
Funds.




00°68Z°SZV $ 1430 IONVNIH ¥04 S31AISENS V10l
yoes 000'01$) i1 pue ao1jod)

00°000°0S $ UelgO 0} XSN Uim Bunjiom)
sjuels fsjes angnd
00°000°0L $ JuBIS )20]g "AS(Q ‘WWoD
00°000'001 $ Boid ueo Buinjonsy dnues|) speysumolg
00°000°0F $ Wweln Ao yJompunols
JuRIS) Sileyy |ejuswWUolIAUT
00682'sez $ .
00°199'0LL $ juel9 WesH pliy)d rewssiep -
0015526 $ el asessiqg paplwsuel] Ajenxes
00'8s¥'S $ JUBlS uonuaAald 9 SoUB)Isqng [ejeuaid
002e9'9L $ WEeID sisojnaagn |
sjueis 1deq uyjeaH 00°510'59. $
MOI3g ISIT 39S 00'000°G2 $ 0S JONVNIL
00°000°'0C $ oF AY3IT0 ALID
00°006°C $ o¢ 1HNOD ALID
uonepuno4 |20 9POIS ‘SWOH s,ualpfiyD
lleysteiy ewiey | ‘piing anesy | apis IS ‘'spund diysIejoyos j00uydg ybiH ‘anbes
onaIuly @ljod ‘lleqievseg Applg ‘YOMA ‘uoniieoD Aoesey syl ‘qnin SHID pueshog  00'GLSLLZ $ 02 321440 S1IONNOD
‘SPe yoJnyo ‘saipisqns wes) spods ‘swesboid Aunwwo) 00°000°00L $ 0L 301440 SHOAVIN
L S3IQISANS ANV SINVYO HO4 35N 4O NOLLINDSIA LNNOWY

S31AISANS ANV SINVY9



007000001 $ (8002 U1 90W0 sJoypny Aq sannu3 Aunod axeT o} pensst ) Aunod Ag pajonpsp aq o} jeqal xe] Ausdold sidlueq A0S si Joypne o} and

00'6/0'69. $ 00'620'69. $ aoo
00'982'0s8 ¢ 00'982'058 $ 193q
s6'0ck'cel ¢ (50°62£'902) $ (00°c28'€99) $ o00'legezos’t ¢ NOISN3d 32110d
(00g9s°LzL) ¢ (00°28Z'9L6) $ (00°'¥10°209) $ ooszLiovl  $ NOISN3d 314
00°898'G6 $ (0o9Lg'srp) $ (00°g58°28¢) $ 00656126 $ ¥10 SISINTD
66°2.6'cec  $ (1L0/8¥'LL6) $ (00'¥¥E'018) $ ooeselse’L  $ SN
yey/yoLL'6 $ (90268'102'62) $ 00°000'000°C $ (00zzl'e6L'se) $ ooesyillzo ¢ ENER)
ING LSIFUTINI  ALIDOLING  MNvE Ol 3nd ¥yoligny Ot Ind Q3AIZO3N SIXVL AATT 8002 8002 ]
SINVYUVM A3LVdIOILNY XVL1

(00'c£6°22£'9) $ (paysnipe jeuy LON) 80/1£/21 JO Se aduejeg ysen Burpuz
00°%01°190°C $ 60/1€/Z1 jO Se swie|) soueinsuj Buipuesino

6L'%€8'205') $ 15666'C6V Z9vE8PLO'L
ININAOTIWINY/LINOD HINHOM JONVYNSNI TYHIANID
l v1iolL | ol 3nd | Woy4d ana]

INO¥4 INA/OL 3Nna

00°221°225°9) $ SNVO11VIOL
01994
6cy
00°£Z1°L6¥°CL $ 900¢-G00C AUVLINVS AHVD aNN4 TvH3INTO
00°000°000'% $ 8002 030 ‘AVIN "dVY  LNOYJINVI-HIL aNN4d TVY3IN3Io
00°000°'0€ $ 800¢ O3d_ ONISVD S10 SISINTD
INVO1 30 LNNOWY NVO1 40 31va Ol 3NA NVO1 INO¥d 3Nd NVO1 _

SNVOT1 ONNJY3LNI



CITY COURT OF GARY

DEIDRE L. MONROE, Judge
555 Polk Street

Gary, Indiana 46402

(219) 881-1271

Fax: (219) 881-1278

MEMORANDUM
TO: M. Celita Green, City Controller
FROM: Judge, Deidre L. Monroe D™
DATE: February 9, 2009
RE: Gary City Court

e e e o o sk ok o ok o o obe sfeafesfe o o afe s st s s obe e ofe b e e e s ok ok ok o sk o o ofe e ke e e e e s sk s s ok e ok ok ok sk sk o e ok ok ok o sk sfe ol ool sk sl ol ok ok
The following is a statement regarding the information that you requested.

The Gary City Court’s Grants and Subsidies for 2009 is $2,500.00. Those amounts will
be used for the Ministers Conference Scholarship fund, Not-for Profit request for
assistance, Scholarship request from the youth of Gary, and other community orientated
projects until funds are expended.

Summary of city court billings, collections and receivables.

The Gary City Court is under the jurisdiction of the Indiana Supreme Court, and the State
Court of Administrations. The court assesses fees and all fees except Probation and Drug
Court are collected by the Clerk of the Court. All collections that we receive are
deposited daily in the City of Gary Controller’s office. Probation User fees and Drug
Court fees are set by the State of Indiana.

The Gary City Court has yearly filings for Misdemeanor Criminal cases, Traffic
Infractions, Code violations and Civil matters. Gary City Court usually has between
15,000 — 20,000 new cases filed per year. The filings depend mostly on the how many
arrest or tickets are written by the Gary Police Department.

Gary City Court has no specific billings. We access fines and cost which are collected by
the Clerk of the Court. All fines written on state violations are forwarded to the State of
Indiana, by the Clerk of the Court. All fines written for City Code Violations are
forwarded to the City of Gary by the Clerk of the Court. Lastly, the amount of court cost
assessed is set by the State of Indiana. The distribution for collections is 55% State of
Indiana, 25% City of Gary, 20% Lake County.




Gary City Court collects Probation User Fees and Drug Court fees, which are forwarded
daily to the controller’s office. Probation User Fees are used to defray the cost of
Probation Officer salaries and other probation related salaries. The State of Indiana set
minimum salaries for Probation Officers. The salaries set by the City of Gary on the
salary budget have to be supplemented by Probation User fees to be in compliance with
state law. :

The Gary City Clerk has submittedo your office and to the Division of State Court
Administration our 2008 numbers in the: REPORT ON COURT REVENUE

Drug Court fees are also set by the State of Indiana with the maximum of $500.00 per
participant. Drug Court collected fees are used to offset the cost of our Drug Court
program. The fees pay for Treatment Providers, Drug Court testing supplies, Drug Court
graduations, Bus Tickets, Bus Tokens, prisoner’s food, medical supplies, etc.

Gary City Court has no account receivables other than Bench Warrants and Driver
License Suspension. When a person fails to appear for court they are issued a Bench
Warrant for criminal charges and Driver License Suspension for traffic matters. If the
person is picked up the Clerk will collect the monies if the defendant is able to pay.
However, most people who fail to appear are indigent or incarcerated in state prison or .
other jurisdictions,

cc: Ronier Scott, President Gary Common Coungcil
Mary Brown, Gary Common Council
Suzette Raggs, Gary City Clerk




92/86/2809 12:38 2198817651 , GARYCITYCLERK PAGE B2/85

Fax (219) 881-1182

Criminal Division - \ . Civil Division
555 Polk § .
. Gaty, In:i)ianat:z:oz Gary Clty Clerk Gafjsr,s Iiggniie;:oz
(219) 881-1263 ‘ (219) 881-1354
Suzeite Raggs Fax 19 81163

Ve

MEMORANDUM

TO:  City Controller, M. C_e:lita Gree
FROM:  Gary City Clerk, Suzette Ragg
DATE: February 6, 2009

RE:  Court Revenue Request

Please find attached a copy of the Report on Court Revenué we provide annually to the
Gary City Court. This report is completed and finalized through the Gary City Court and
subsequently submitted to the Division of Court Administration in Indianapolis, Indiana.

If you have any questions relative to the completed and finalized report, you may contact
the Gary City Court or Division of State Court Administration.

Attachment




B2/86/20889 12:38 2198817651

REPORT ON COURT REVENUE

GARYCITYCLERK

(For use by Circuit, Superlor, Probate, County, City and Town Courts)
THIS REPORT COVERS THE PERIOD OF JAN, 15T - DEC. 31ST, 2008

County: LAKE
Court(s): CITY OF GARY
No, Judges:  _1
Court I.D. #'s: 45H03

| 00?4

PAGE B3/85

Date Prepared: February 5, 2008
Prepared By: Beverly Collinsworth
Fiscal Manager, GCC

Telephone No,
Judge Signatu

1-526

FEE

e

To State Level- -
Funds (General &
Specific)

To County Level
Funds (General &
Specific)

To Local Level
Funds (General &
Specific)

1. Court Costs

State Portion

County Portion

City/Town Portion

2. Fines and Forfeitures

214,889.50

$19,218.00

3. Infraction Judgments

4, Civil Panalties/Local

5. Vehicle licenses fee

6. Support Fees

7. Bond Adminigtration Fee

8. Late Surrender Fee

9. User Faes -

10. Prosecutorial Pretrial Division

Program fee

i1. Prosecutorial Deferral Program Fee

Municipal Attorney Deferral

12. County Druq Free Community Fund

13. Adult Probation User's Fee

14, Juvenile Probation User's Fee

|15, TOTAL THIS PAGE:

130,884.00

3,975.00

_$368,966.50

78,093.50

97,799.50

73,311.00

$11,925.00

0.00

$90,018.50

$171,110.50

Revised December 2005




'82.-’661'2@@3 12:38 2198817651 GARYCITYCLERK PAGE ©4/85

REPORT ON COURT REVENUE
(For use by Circuit, Superior, Probate, County, City and Town Courts)
THIS REPORT COVERS THE PERIOD OF JAN. 15T - DEC. 3157, 2008

A
N
©

Date Prepared: February S, 2008

Prepared By: Beverly Collinsworth
Fiscal Manager, GCC

Telephone No. 219-881-5262

County: LAKE
Court(s): CITY OF GARY
No, Judges: _1
Court 1.D. #'s: 45H03

33, OTHER
(Attachment) -

FEE To State Level To Caunty Level To Local Level

Funds (General & Funds (General & Funds (General &
Specific) specific) sSpecific)

|Bond Maintenance Fee $6,315.00
Certified Copies $105.00
|Parking Tickets $10.00
Judicial Salaries/City $4,434.25 $19,039.50
Public Defender $780.00
| Highway Work_gone $2,035.50
Special Death Benefit $3,821.00
Law Enforcement Cont. Education $15,100.00
Bond Fortfeitures $8,976.00 $0.00
2nd Defendant £1,020.00
TOTAL $2,035.50 $17,231.25 $42,369.50

Revised Decernber 2005




‘p2/06/2003 12:38 2198817651

GARYCITYCLERK

REPORT ON COURT REVENUE

(For use by Clrcuit, Superior, Probate, County, City and Town Courts)

THIS REPORT COVERSGHE PERIOD OF JAN. 18T - DEC, 3157, 2008

PAGE ©5/85

FEE

c©

To State Level To County Level

Funds (General & || Funds (General &

Specific) Specific)

To Local Level
Funds (General &
Specific)

‘116, TOTALS FROM PREVIOUS PAGE:

17. Guardian Ad Litem or Special

$90,018,50 |

Advocate Fee

18. Supplemental Public Defender Fee

19. Document Feas

20. Document Storage Fee

21. Automated Record Keeping Fee

22. jury Fee

$7,453.00

23, Interest on Investments

24. Judiclal Administration Fee

$21,657.00

25. Judicial Insurance Adjustment Fee

$5,761.00

L T T T N N T N O UL N NN Y

L T O O N N T I T S W W NN

\\\\\\ L O T T O T T N U Y

2,317.34

27. DNA Sample Processing $8,795.00

28. Judicial Salaries $71,094.25

29. Public Defense Administration 17,658.00

30. Civil Action Service Fee $12,020.00

31. Small Claims Service Fee

32. Alternative Dispute Resolution

33. Other (See Attached) $2,035.50 $17,231.25 $42,369.50
34. TOTAL OF SECOND PAGE $167,442.75 $36,704.25 $56,295.84
35. SUM OF FIRST AND SECOND PAGE $536,409.25 $126,722.75 $227,406.34

Mail Completed form to:

Revised Decermnber 2005

Division of State Court Administration

1115 West Washington Street, Suite 1080

Indianapolis, IN 46204-3466
(317) 232-2542




CITY OF GARY, INDIANA

SELECTED FINANCIAL SCHEDULES
FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES

February 6, 2009

cender & compggy

8585 Broadway, Sliite 777 » Merrillville, IN-46410
Phone: 219e736+1800 Fax: 219073698465




SELECTED FINANCIAL SCHEDULES FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES

INTRODUCTION
EXHIBIT A
EXHIBIT B
EXHIBIT C
EXHIBIT D
EXHIBIT E

EXHIBIT F

CITY OF GARY, INDIANA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
Proforma Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
Schedule of Ambulance Fees

Summary Schedule of Aged Accounts Receivable
Detail Schedule of Aged Accounts Receivable

Schedule of Previous and Present Rates and Charges

=~
o] (=) & W~ w N H{ﬁ
(¢}




CITY OF GARY, INDIANA
INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to our engagement by the City of Gary, we have made a study and analysis of
the operating and financial reports, budgets and other data pertaining to the Emergency
Medical Services Division (EMS). The results of our analysis are contained in the Schedules
which are attached.

The purpose of this report was to present the operating revenues and expenditures of
the EMS Division for 2008 and to project revenues and expenditures for 2009. We have not
conducted a study to show what revenues and expenditures would be required in order for the
EMS Division to breakeven.

The City of Gary implemented AccuMed billing in March 2008 for full service EMS/ Fire
service billing and reporting. AccuMed has increased the recovery of expenses related to
emergency response. In addition, fees were increased 80% for basic life support, 53% for
advanced life support and 100% for mileage effective January 1, 2009. The City expects revenue
to increase to $1,400,000 in 2009 from approximately $773,000 in 2008.

The City of Gary has reduced staffing levels and identified operating costs to operate the
EMS Division for 2009. The 2009 budget for ambulance services is included in a departmental
budget of the General Fund in the amount of $2,443,269 and an Ambulance Nonreverting Fund
in the amount of $500,000 for a total of $2,943,269.

In the course of preparing these schedules, we have not conducted an audit of any
financial or supplemental data used in the accompanying exhibits. We have made certain
projections of revenues and expenditures, based on management's representations and
estimates, which may vary from actual results and such variances, may be material.

If you should have any questions or comments on the enclosed information, please
contact us at (219) 736-1800.




CITY OF GARY
Ambulance Services

Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2008, 2007 & 2006

Receipts
Ambulance Pees - General

Ambulance Fees - Ambulance Nonreverting

Total Receipts

Disbursements
Full Time Salaries and Wages
Other Compensation
Longevity Pay
Overtime Pay
Clothing Allowance
PERF
FICA
Workmen's Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
Office Supplies
Garage and Motor Supplies
Medical Supplies
Other Supplies
Building Materials
Repair Parts
Other Materials
Professional Services

. Travel and Education
Telephone and Postage
Printing
Contractual Maintenance
Repairs to Equipment
Repairs to Building
Miscellaneous
Machinery and Equipmen
Other Capital :

Total Disbursements

Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts
Over Disbursements

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In
Transfers Out
Refunds
Voided Checks

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Net Execess Disbursements over Receipts

cenderadompggy

EXHIBIT A

2008 2007 2006
386,884 248,886 303,969
386,033 247,606 303,970
772,917 496,492 607,939

1,944,422 2,276,894 1,983,958
9,053 14,476 13,706
35,641 34,317 32,845
156,878 147,069 217,864
76,500 82,422 70,622
106,018 160,475 132,874
158,639 187,712 169,422
29,426 29,841 32,485
29,426 31,861 32,485

- - 898

12,959 2,580 -
27,988 66,159 40,134
1,945 - )
826 6,511 119
13,923 11,337 4,666
12,484 3,844 522
31,768 4,739 16,329
445 16,141 13,342

- 10,221 -

1,922 537 4
2,608 4,169 4,553
58,083 31,234 32,171
3,000 - -

- 124 -

22,338 341,286 311,199

- 18,001 11,800
2,736,292 3,481,950 3,122,036
(1,963,375) (2,985,458) (2,514,097)
- - 359,940
- - (359,940)

712 83 -

- 406 48

712 489 48
(1,964,087) (2,985,947) (2,514,145)

-2-




CITY OF GARY
Ambulance Services

Proforma Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

EXHIBIT B

Adjustments
2008 Amount Ref. Proforma
Receipts
Ambulance Fees - General $ 386,884 $ 513,116 (1) $ 900,000
Ambulance Fees - Ambulance Nonreverting 386,033 113,967 (1) 500,000
Total Receipts 772,917 627,083 1,400,000
Disbursements
Full Time Salaries and Wages 1,944,422 (165,514) (2) 1,778,908
Other Compensation 9,053 6444 (2) 15,497
Longevity Pay 35,641 31,559 (2) 67,200
Overtime Pay 156,878 (82,375) (2) 74,503
Clothing Allowance 76,500 (1,500) (2 75,000
PERF 106,018 14,468 (2) 120,486
FICA 158,639 (17,045) (2) 141,594
Workmen's Compensation 29,426 44,610 (2) 74,036
Unemployment Compensation 29,426 63,119  (2) 92,545
Office Supplies - 2,000 (2 2,000
Garage and Motor Supplies 12,959 (2,959) (2) 10,000
Medical Supplies 27,988 48,512 (2) 76,500
Other Supplies 1,945 8,055 (2 10,000
Building Materials 826 (826) (2 -
Repair Parts 13,923 6,077 (2) 20,000
Other Materials 12,484 (12,484) (2) -
Professional Services 31,768 54,232 (2) 86,000
Travel and Education 445 2,055. (2) 2,500
Telephone and Postage , - 1,000 (2) 1,000
Printing 1,922 (1,922) (2 -
Contractual Maintenance 2,608 2,392 (2) 5,000
Repairs to Equipment 58,083 ‘ (58,083) -(2) -
Repairs to Building 3,000 97,000 (2 100,000
Miscellaneous - 500 (2) 500
Machinery and Equipment 22,338 147,662 (2) 170,000
Other Capital - 20,000 (2) 20,000
Total Disbursements 2,736,292 206,977 2,943,269
Excess (Deficiency) of Receipts
Over Disbursements (1,963,375) 420,106 (1,543,269)

(1) To adjust receipts for the estimated annual revenues as anticipated by the City of Gary
(2) To adjust disbursements per the 2009 budget.

, cender& compggy -3.




m¢h\waﬁ SI9M SYJUOW XIS JSe[ 3 10§ SUONIBIO)) "800C %ﬂﬂh ur .ENMQ&. SUONDB[OD PISLIIDU]

\mmlna“w L@uﬁm“

"800¢ YPreyy ur soruedwod Suppriq pauey wotsIAI SING YL #10N

L16°TLL $ T€0L8  $ 98¥F6 $ VEIWIL ¢ TES6TI $ 06¥00T $ TIOZIT $ 9448 $ TS $ 7980 $ FSU4C $ 00U'IE $ 9291 $ T8I0,

€€0°98¢ 91geh i calhg 260779 £E6'%9 S¥C0s 606°LS 88¢Y 9.¢ TEH'ST 228°€T 085°sT €92 Sunressruon auemnqury

¥88°93¢ $ 9ISCh $ WV $ L6079 G S6CF9 $ SVC0S & W0T6S ¢ 88ETF $ 9/¢ $ CEVST $ LL8€T $ 0688 § €9/ $ [eRuaD
Ol  Bqwenq BN BEPO Bqmeds  Fieny  Am e ST Ty ey Ammgey  Avenwe] pang

800T ‘1€ 19qUI2d9(] PIPUF SYFUOIN SAPPMT, 3 JOF
$39,] DULNGUIY JO S[MPIYPG

SIDIAIDG AdURINGUIY
AIVO 40 ALID

O LIdIHXE



&mmkﬁo“ w.@uﬁm“

*Aureduxod Surpnq

snorasxd a3 woxy pepraocxd jour axom gooz Yoreyy ySnoxny Arenuef 105 sprodax Buidy -esuodsar LousSraurs 03 payeror snULASI JO AToA0DRI
paseanut sey psNnody “Suniods pure Suiq 901AIS 911 /SINH S01AISS [N 10§ 00T YDTEA UL Burmq papnooy payuewsidur Lxen jo A1) 9y, 910N

0TT7€0T
G69°CS6
€9V LL6
€CL'68L
L0128
6S4'STL
L1T'6%9
604°LGY
95078T

d/V IE0L

d LIdrHXH

$

16€%
8IE0LT
06€£0T
tizg 28

081 2AQ

PeTL
4% 4518
8CT0ST
21574
TV OV
087’sT

081 - 121

$

80T'L1
S9TVL
TC8001
654°€0T
¥60'86
LET'SIT
0v<'8tL

0cL-16

800¢ ‘1€ JoquIada( PIPUH SYFIOIN SA[OM], 313 104
S[qeAIRd9Y SUN0DY pady Jo ampaydg Areurumg

99T'6L1L
€816
£80°08
£T9°0€1
W9l
046°€TT
L6L'TT1
0IT'TC

SSDIAJSG DUR[AQUIY
AAVO H0 ALIDD

401’091
¥8€161
£E6'STT
TLO'SIL
£LT0VL1
6V8°0ST
TCY1ST
€69'791
G981

09-1¢

$

V69’1
PEV'I8C
€00°0T¥
1£8°1SC
€TY'eCT
€Ty LTe
880°L8€
908°T4C
16'q9T

JISTImD

800¢ H@QEOUwD
800T T1SqUI2A0N
800T 124010
800T 1oqusideg
800¢ 3sndny
800z Am(

800¢ sun(

800z AeIN

800C Mdy

800Z YoTeN
800T Arenigag
800¢ Aremure(
HONN& uﬁ@khﬁu



%YVY
%YL
%S00
%€0°0
%L0°0

- %S00

%00
%€0°0
%9C0
%V 0
%900 .
%€0°0
%LL0
%€0°0
%0C'T
%100
%¥00
%<0°0
%00
%V00
%EL0
%S00
%8V €L
%€0°0
%¥00
%110
%90°0
%100
%ILT
%9T'1
%¥00
%900
%690
%10
%00
%€0°0
%C00
38ejusoIag

H LIdTHXH

9L6°Sy
SP6'ST
SIS
06T
9L
G996
06¢
G9¢
Sel'c
(1748 4
0%9
0Le
€I’
08¢
€8€°CL
¢l
08¢
(1274
€9¢
SOy
S6E'T
acs
TV8'6SL
04T
06¢
ST
Ge9
901
76941
610°CT
S0y
0%9
WL
091°C
0o¥
744
202

0L

08T A0

1£0°C

081 - I<L

$

0CL-16

L 121 i2id54
SeE'L S0%C GE6°S
- - SIS
- - 06C
- - 9/
S9T - 00¢
- gm -
- - q9¢
g9 - 008°T
09 - 09Ty
- - 08¢
04T - -
- 9 £80°T
08¢ - -
- - 8T8
- €S 6L
- - 08¢
- - 08¢
- - €9¢
- - So¥
06T - S69
qes - -
019’101 04265 120°08S
- - 042
- - 06¢
<oy 06¢ 06€
- - qe9
- - 901
1€4T 978’e £09°01
084 869 968’/
- aov -
- o8¢ qace
SL9 £0¢ 688°S
- - 091°C
00¥ - -
- - 2144

$ - $ - $ 0T

06-19 09-1¢ HUBSLINT
800T “I€ oqumadd(] Jo sy

3[qeAsdy SJUMoXY pady Jo Smpaydg ey

S9DIAISG IdURMGUIY
AAVD 40 ALID

\_‘Qumn.._to“ ] .@aﬁm“

4 ¥eJ SIedIpay Buerpu]

(arvoraan) prv snqnd jo jueumreda(q stour
Ueld JS SNd PIOD BURWML]

uB|] JS SI0YD) pjoD vuewmiy

(OWH DN 22de) euewmy

PUBUML]

0T9%T X0g Od Odd 9010y Uewniy

ue[d oueNY WeoH

(arv> OWH stouny) uey] yresy] Auowixery
(aTedIpayA) aredfop /11 YIes Auounrery
03P

dURINSUT 31edL] AJISLY

W[ESE] ATaSTY

(Arv> ONH stourD) sromIaN 1pTeRR] Afrureg
PIedIpajA euerpu] SOH

3] vonMASuC)

sygouag aarsusyarduror)

Swrep) NND

0026 x0g O udr)

IO /187 YIeaH] rudLD

A1 v eSooueney euly

Toistrg oulry

yuoned g

TeNTAl 10]20IY

(OWH DIN) 28eueapy 201Usg WoRUY
(OWH D) "0D “suT Wy

JIH wayjuy

Arepuodeg urepy eueIpU] SEOT WRIUY
UIPIA BURIpU] S0 WRRUY

(OMH arvD euerpuy) wapuy

OWH 21eaIp3y emdy

ey

OWH SIVD SUonnjos yesH] sdejueapy
SUOHN[OG W[ESH dSejueapy

sl aSepreapy

r0MIB|N] padsueuy aFejueApy

VO BIUERY Jo DIVVY

ToXeg I



%L00
%000
%€0°0
%00
%¥0°0
%10°0
%€0°0
%¥0'0
%€0°0
%€0°0
%S00
%Y0°0
%¥0°0
%IC0
%00
%€0°0
%€0°0
%CI'0
%V00
%V0°0
%€0°0
%200
%900
%€0°0
%S00
%200
%100
" %ET0
%¢0°0
%€0°0
%S¥ 0
%L0°0
%00
%CCIL
%100
%100
%900
8eueoisg

g LI9THXH

S9L
18
S8¢C
60T
(54
74
09¢
G8¢
G9¢
GQ9¢
0ss
felhig
06¢
(174 14
§s¢
08¢
08¢
474"
00¥
a8¢
08¢
ST
S¢9
08¢
£9S
991
911
0€e’c
e
09¢
£99%
15274
S0c
090911

Teo]

081 1940

081 - 11

- €9 (474

- - 60C
- - oy
- - SL

- - 09¢
- - G8¢
- - q9T
- - q9¢

- - [elii
- - 06
- - 01T
- - felerd
- - 08¢
- QQN -
- €8¢ 6L
- - 00%
- - €8¢
08¢ - -
= - Lecrd
0sT - (V)
- - 08¢
- 66¢ T
- - 991
- - 911
- - G691
- - T
09T - -
€8 €CT'L 869°C
- PARS 9T¥
- 6CL 9
- 12998 9EV'6T
- - =7/
- mm -
- 06¢ 08z
0cL- 16 06-19 09-1¢ EIETEp)

800T “T€ 10qUIada(] JO SV
S[qrAIZD3Y SIUMODY PaZY Jo SMpPAYPS Treseq

SIDIAISG IDURTNQUIY
AAVIO 40 X1D

%ﬂm&%b“ m&m.aﬁm“

V) STeOYI[ESL] PIIuL]

T EJURY o)) WReSH] patrur]

S13[eS 978D W] PN

6T807L Xog Od 37eD WesH] patur)
867 X0 Od d1edry]

1820€ xog Od JAN

srodeuerpu] Annuspuy s1opPaRI],

1g a3vpureapy prurezf ] suond(y s,Aepoy,
uoj3UTIOOLg SWTeLD) [EIUS)) WIIe] 31e)g
Lyresner pue ayr] prepueg

TISYT Xog swre]) prmadpag

S20MIDN ATeSL] drouredeg

axe) padeur]y paseq JySnY

IEdIpAN peorTey

(O D) eowremsuy ajr] prurezd

15 ApY 2xedpajy (vond() s Aepo]) prureiy
stfodeuerpuy souernsuy 9a1ssa1801J

I FusUIa SRRy StTRT) [PUOISSOI]
D] ‘Ur[J PoIIdyar]

I el paamepeI]

uewrpoos) 29 xodwo ]

UnUpY eOLOUry YHON

auoN

SISLLIE,) IO} DOSSY [CUOTRN

U] YS[1 9915 TeHIA

OWH QIVY SOI0UYPHSUrY UM dSIMAN
PIRUSIM SN

OWH SUBspED 15 SSIMAN

OINH 4o1N 10reSIepy 1ures st
OWH SHOMIN] 910 ISTPORRIAL NN SSTMAN
DUy ISISOOL] ISTMPI

OWH (IVD 32M0PLSWY M JTH SSIMAN
Jouemsuy Ireuuorda|

OINH Preotpay uonepodsuel] 11
JUBUIUIDAON) AJuno)) axye|

SUBeId J JOSTEY]

(dSW) 4 3rey areotpa euerpuy

Toke RIS



%0000
%00
%€0°0
%¥0°0
%00
%€0°0
%810
%100
%E0°0
33eTuooiog

 LIGTHXH

%00°00T %TH 0 %TLT %99°T %TS T %87'ST %6L69
OTTFE0'L 16€7 $ WOl $ S0TLI $ 99611 $ 01’091 $ 769T2L
G6E : : E e - S6€
99T - - - - - a9z
08¢ - - - 08¢ - -

06€ - - - - - 06¢
sz =74 - - - - -
906°1 66€ - 08¢ ocy co% s0€
6%1 - - - - 7 A
0T - - - - - 042

fEo1 081 920 08T- <L AR 06-19 09-1¢5 oIS
00T “T€ T9quIs09(] JO S

3qEAIDIY SMODDY Pady Jo SMpsydg [reeq

SIDIATEG SOUR[NGUIY
AAVO 40 ALID

AmmREn“ 2s3puzl)

a8ejuanrog

=01,

PIedIPSIA] WISUOISIM

we| 35 98eurAPY DIN STEITIIM

3G DIA U WRTeSE] Ied[oM

£608 X0g Od suJ nesnepy

stjodeurerpuy Jo 121U97) [P VA

AuO U VA QNI TedTPRJA Wmoag ass3[ YA
umoIrg 9ssaf YA

SSG0E X0g O TedW[EIL] PaIu)

Yokeg TNy



EXHIBIT F

CITY OF GARY
Ambulance Services

Schedule of Previous and Present Rates and Charges

Previous Present
Charges Charges Increase
Basic Life Support (BLS)
Residents $ 250 $ 450 $ 200
Non-Residents 550 550
BLS Mileage (Per Mile) 5 10 5
Advanced Life Support (ALS)
Residents 375 575 200
Non-Residents 675 675
ALS Mileage (Per Mile) 5 10 5

Rates and charges adopted November 6, 2008, effective January 1, 2009
per Ordinance No. 8235.




EXPLANATION FOR 30 MILLION REDUCTIONS

| 2006 ORIGINAL BUDGET 1782 REDUCTION |
GENERAL $ 75,163,782.00 $ 73,497,120.00 $ {1,666,662.00)
FIRE PENSION $ 7,232,000.00 $ 7,118,397.00 $ (113,603.00)
POLICE PENSION $ 7,333,000.00 $ 7,058,228.00 $ (274,772.00)
GENESIS CTR $ 2,304,997.00 $ 2,208,580.00 $ (96,417.00)
PARKS $ 2,336,078.00 $ 2,237,386.00 _$ (98,692.00)
TOTAL 2006 REDUCTION $ (2,250,146.00)

TOTAL 2006 BUDGET REDUCTION $ (2,250,146.00)

TOTAL 2007 BUDGET REDUCTION $ (11,145,623.00)

TOTAL 2008 BUDGET REDUCTION $ (12,527,837.00)

TOTAL 2009 BUDGET REDUCTION $ (7,530,840.00)

TOTAL 44 MONTHS REDUCTION

(33,454,446.00)




I [q .

Addendum"tgﬁ" 2 o* :
Agreement between the Gary Sanitary District / 6 '/
_and
Allied Waste Services of Northwest Indiana /p4 V4
(Illiana Disposal Partnership)

The Gary Sanitary District (hereinafter “GSD”) and Allied Waste Services of
Northwest Indiana (hereinafter “Illiana”) (collectively, the “Parties”) agree, for valuable
consideration, including, but not limited to the commitments herein contained, the receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged, that their original Agreement, with effective date of
March 25, 2003 (the “Agreement”), be amended as follows:

WHEREAS, GSD and Illiana desire to enter into an addendum to the Agreement
to address matters referenced in the Executive Order issued by Gary Mayor Rudy Clay on
August 20, 2008, which is incorporated by reference herein; and

WHEREAS, the GSD executed a temporary agreement with Illiana regarding the
issues identified in the Executive Order and the Parties wish to implement a permanent
solution to those problems by entering into this addendum of the Agreement

Now, therefore, the Parties agree to the following modification(s) to the terms of
the Agreement:

1. Modification Terms.

GSD desires that the Agreement between the GSD and Iliana include the
collection, disposal, processing, and recycling of solid waste once per week per dwelling.
A dwelling is defined as any residential property containing 4 or less units. The initial
billing will be for 23,000 units based upon information provided by the City. Allied
retains the right to adjust this figure periodically to reflect the actual house count. This
section shall take effect : , 2008 and apply for the duration of the
Agreement. :

The following prices for this residential pick up shall include disposal costs,
loading with Allied Waste equipment and driver/operator, hauling, and all associated
disposal fees. The initial period shall be 4 years with (2) 2 year extensions with mutually
agreed upon pricing. Under the terms of this Addendum to the Agreement, Allied Waste
will also provide (52) 30 yard roll-off box hauls per year at no charge to the City and for -
additional boxes at the rate indicated in the first addendum to the Agreement. The
charges for the boxes at the resident drop off sites shall be $145.00 per pull for 2008 and
thereafter increased in accordance with the consumer price increase.

RESI 2 yd/1x 4 yd/1x 6 yd/1x 8 yd/ix

MSW COMM COMM COMM COMM
Year 1 $21.17 $57.50 $80.50  $106.00 $127.50
Year 2 $22.23 $60.38 $84.53 $111.30 $133.88
Year 3 $23.34 $63.39  $88.75  $116.87  $140.57

Year 4 $24.51 $66.56 $93.19 $122.71 $147.60




Allied may charge a Fuel Recovery Fee (the “FRF”), which may be adjusted annually.
The adjustment in the “FRF” shall be an amount equal to the percentage increase in the
United States Department of Energy Retail Rate ($/Gallon) identified in the “Total U.S.
Average Retail Rate On Highway Diesel Prices” taken from the Energy Administration
website (eia.doe.gov) using the rate of $5.00 per gallon. Each $.10 per gallon increase
over the $5.00 per gallon base rate will add an additional $.05 per unit to the year one -
base billing rate per month.

2. Priority for Gary Residents
Iliana agrees that it shall, to the extent possible, give preference to suitably

skilled residents of Gary to provide the services identified in this addendum to the
Agreement just as reflected in the Agreement.

3. Equipment
Illiana agrees that it will evaluate the equlpment currently being used by the GSD

for possible purchase by Illiana and Illiana will, where appropriate, purchase that
equipment at its fair market value.

4, Assignment

This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties, their successors and assigns.
GSD’s consent to the assignment to Illiana’s successors or assigns shall not be
unreasonably withheld.

5. Priority of Modification Terms. _

The terms contained herein shall supersede all terms in conflict therein in the
original Agreement and first modification.

All of which is agreed and entered into on the date written below.

Witness our hands and seals this 14 day of October, 2008.

ALLIED WASTE SERVICES GARY SANITARY DISTRICT
OF NORTHW EST INDIANA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By

-Cﬁarles W

Date:_/eo—/4 - 03’ .Byzw 'J:éw

Cynthia Watts, Secretary

Emmett Sellers, Memb




This AGREEMENT for servicgs Jor the Gary S District having been

reviewed, the action of the Board o issioners of thd Gary Sanitary District in
executing the same is hereby APP D,
Date:_[b~15—0 § M\f\ |

r, Rildolph Clay, Special Administrator

Date: /b" ?5_[)& w (Q-QW

Hamilton L. Carmouche, GSD & GSWMD Atty.




